

No. 20-6972

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK ALLEN JENKINS,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Disability Organizations
in Support of Petitioner**

MARK R. YOHALEM
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Mark.Yohalem@mto.com

BRENDAN B. GANTS
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 220-1100
Brendan.Gants@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Applicable Legal and Scientific Principles Support the Importance of Evaluating <i>Atkins</i> Claims on a Record Developed for That Purpose.	7
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Application of its Outlier Approach to Habeas Review Deprived Jenkins of the Opportunity to Develop an Appropriate Record in Support of His <i>Atkins</i> Claim.....	10
A. The State Court Record, Despite its Limitations, Contains Substantial Evidence that Jenkins May Be a Person with Intellectual Disability.	11
B. The Last Reasoned State-Court Decision Denying Jenkins’s Claim is Indefensible.....	13
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Improperly Substituted Rationale for Denying Jenkins’s Claim Also Fails, Including Because the Court Disregarded the Importance of an Appropriate Evidentiary Record.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	8, 13
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	passim
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	8, 9, 15, 18
<i>Holladay v. Allen</i> , 555 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Morris v. Dretke</i> , 413 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	15
<i>Van Tran v. Colson</i> , 764 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> , 792 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	7, 16
<i>Ybarra v. Filson</i> , 869 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>AAIDD, Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010).....	passim
<i>AAIDD, User’s Guide to Accompany the 11th Edition of Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (2012).....	18
<i>American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013)	passim
